
 

UTTAR PRADESH MEDICAL SUPPLIES CORPORATION LTD.
Regd. Office: SUDA Bhawan,

Ph: 0522 2838102 e

Provisional List of bidders/items of tender no. 

In reference to below observations, if any firm have a clarification/representation regarding any 
firm/items, then it must be communicated to UPMSCL

before 10:00 AM, 07/12/2024
by UPMSCL. 

S No Bidder Name Firm related 
observation

1 

Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. 
Ltd. 

1.Copy of 
manufacturing license 
is not submitted.

Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. 
Ltd. 

2.Format XI 
per prescrib
(Name & add
witness is not
mentioned)

Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. 
Ltd. 

3.License number not 
mentioned on 60 days 
production capacity.

Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. 
Ltd. 

4. Provisional turnover 
figure for FY 23
mentioned on 
ATC.Howeve
provided for FY 23
Hence, turnover 
criteria not fulfilled.

Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. 
Ltd. 

 

Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. 
Ltd. 

 

Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. 
Ltd. 

 

Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. 
Ltd. 

 

Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. 
Ltd. 

 

Centurion 
Remedies Pvt. 
Ltd. 

 

Page 1 of 4 

UTTAR PRADESH MEDICAL SUPPLIES CORPORATION LTD.
Regd. Office: SUDA Bhawan, 7/23, Sector-7, Gomti Nagar Extension, Lucknow

Ph: 0522 2838102 e-mail: drugs@upmsc.in 

rovisional List of bidders/items of tender no. UPMSCL/Drugs
Date: 05/12/2024. 

 

In reference to below observations, if any firm have a clarification/representation regarding any 
firm/items, then it must be communicated to UPMSCL through e-mail i.e. drugs@upmsc.in 

2024. No communication thereafter in this regard shall be entertained 

Firm related 
observation 

Item 
Code 

Quoted item 

manufacturing license 
is not submitted. 

D360002 2 FDC (P) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Ped) (Isoniazid 
50 mg & Rifampicine 75 mg) 
[DSTB-CP(P)] Dispersible tab, 
28 Tab x 3 

 is not as 
bed format, 

Name & address of 
tness is not 

). 

D360001 3FDC(P) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Ped.) (Isoniazid 
50mg, Rifampicine 75 mg, 
Pyrazinamide 150 mg) [DSTB-
IP(P)] Dispersible tab ,28 Tab x 
3 

3.License number not 
mentioned on 60 days 
production capacity. 

D040077 Bedaquiline (BDQ)  100 mg, 
188 Tab in  Jar 

. Provisional turnover 
figure for FY 23-24 
mentioned on 

er, FS not 
provided for FY 23-24. 
Hence, turnover 
criteria not fulfilled. 

D040078 Clofazimine 100mg, 10 Cap x 
10 

D040079 Clofazimine 50mg,10 Cap x 10 

D360006 Ethambutol 100mg Dispersible 
tab, 10 Tab x 10 

D360012 Isoniazid 100mg Dispersible 
tab, 10Tab x 10 

D360017 Rifampicin 150 mg 10 Cap x 10 

D360018 Rifampicin 300 mg 10 Cap x 10 

D360019 Rifampicin 450 mg, 10 Cap x 10 

UTTAR PRADESH MEDICAL SUPPLIES CORPORATION LTD. 
Nagar Extension, Lucknow-226002  

UPMSCL/Drugs-225/31  

In reference to below observations, if any firm have a clarification/representation regarding any 
mail i.e. drugs@upmsc.in 

No communication thereafter in this regard shall be entertained 

Item related observation 

Pharmacopoeial reference  is not 
mentioned on Product 
permission & Market Standing 
certificate. 

Pharmacopoeial reference  is not 
mentioned on Product 
permission & Market Standing 
certificate. 

Pharmacopoeial reference is not 
mentioned on Product 
permission and market standing 
certificate. 
Market Standing certificate is not 
submitted. 

Market Standing certificate is not 
submitted. 

Pharmacopoeial reference  is not 
mentioned on Product 
permission & Market Standing 
certificate. 

Pharmacopoeial reference  is not 
mentioned on Product 
permission & Market Standing 
certificate. 

 Market Standing certificate is not 
submitted. 

 Market Standing certificate is not 
submitted. 

 Market Standing certificate is not 
submitted. 



Page 2 of 4 
 

S No Bidder Name Firm related 
observation 

Item 
Code 

Quoted item Item related observation 

2 

Concept 
Pharmaceuticals 
Limited 

1. Turnover figure not 
mentioned on UDIN of 
FS for F.Y. 23-24. 
Hence, turnover 
criteria not fulfilled. 

D360002 2 FDC (P) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Ped) (Isoniazid 
50 mg & Rifampicine 75 mg) 
[DSTB-CP(P)] Dispersible tab, 
28 Tab x 3 

Pharmacopoeial reference is not 
mentioned on Product 
permission & Market standing 
certificate. 
Product permission  of item is 
issued in 2022 hence 3 years 
market standing not established. 

Concept 
Pharmaceuticals 
Limited 

 D360001 3FDC(P) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Ped.) (Isoniazid 
50mg, Rifampicine 75 mg, 
Pyrazinamide 150 mg) [DSTB-
IP(P)] Dispersible tab ,28 Tab x 
3 

Pharmacopoeial reference is not 
mentioned on Product 
permission & Market standing 
certificate. 
Product permission  of item is 
issued in 2022 hence 3 years 
market standing not established. 

Concept 
Pharmaceuticals 
Limited 

 D360006 Ethambutol 100mg Dispersible 
tab, 10 Tab x 10 

1.Pharmacopoeial reference  is 
not mentioned on Product 
permission & Market Standing 
certificate. 
2.Market Standing certificate is 
submitted for 2 year only. 

Concept 
Pharmaceuticals 
Limited 

 D360018 Rifampicin 300 mg 10 Cap x 10 1.Market Standing certificate is 
submitted for 2 year only. 

Concept 
Pharmaceuticals 
Limited 

 D360019 Rifampicin 450 mg, 10 Cap x 10 Stamp of Licensing Authority is 
not legible on Product 
permission. 

3 

J. DUNCAN 
HEALTHCARE 
PRIVATE LIMITED 

As per format-VII firm  
was 
blacklisted/debarred 
by CMSS however 
detailed documents in 
this regard not 
submitted 

D360020 3 HP Isoniazid Plus Rifapentine 
FDC [300mg/300mg], 12 Tab x 
3 

1.Pharmacopoeial reference is 
not mentioned on Product 
permission. 
2.Market Standing certificate is 
not submitted. 

J. DUNCAN 
HEALTHCARE 
PRIVATE LIMITED 

Retention certificate 
of manufacturing 
license not submitted. 

D040077 Bedaquiline (BDQ)  100 mg, 
188 Tab in  Jar 

1.Pharmacopoeial reference  is 
not mentioned on Product 
permission & Market Standing 
certificate. 
2.Market Standing certificate is 
submitted for 2 years only. 

J. DUNCAN 
HEALTHCARE 
PRIVATE LIMITED 

 D040078 Clofazimine 100mg, 10 Cap x 
10 

 

4 

Lupin Limited Uploaded photocopies 
must be notarized, 
scan copy submitted. 

D360020 3 HP Isoniazid Plus Rifapentine 
FDC [300mg/300mg], 12 Tab x 
3 

Pharmacopoeial reference is not 
mentioned in product 
permission. 
Market Standing certificate is 
submitted for one year only. 

Lupin Limited Turnover figure not 
mentioned on UDIN of 
all FS. Hence, turnover 
criteria not fulfilled. 

D040077 Bedaquiline (BDQ)  100 mg, 
188 Tab in  Jar 

Pharmacopoeial reference is not 
mentioned in product 
permission. 
Market standing certificate is not 
submitted. 



Page 3 of 4 
 

S No Bidder Name Firm related 
observation 

Item 
Code 

Quoted item Item related observation 

5 

Macleods 
Pharmaceuticals 
Ltd. 

1. UDIN not 
mentioned on FS for 
FY 21-22. 
2. Turnover figure 
mentioned on ATC 
includes sales of 
service 
3. Hence, turnover 
criteria not fulfilled. 

D360002 2 FDC (P) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Ped) (Isoniazid 
50 mg & Rifampicine 75 mg) 
[DSTB-CP(P)] Dispersible tab, 
28 Tab x 3 

Pharmacopoeial reference is not 
mentioned in product permission 
and Market standing certificate. 

Macleods 
Pharmaceuticals 
Ltd. 

D360001 3FDC(P) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Ped.) (Isoniazid 
50mg, Rifampicine 75 mg, 
Pyrazinamide 150 mg) [DSTB-
IP(P)] Dispersible tab ,28 Tab x 
3 

Pharmacopoeial reference is not 
mentioned in product permission 
and Market standing certificate. 

Macleods 
Pharmaceuticals 
Ltd. 
 

 D040077 Bedaquiline (BDQ)  100 mg, 
188 Tab in  Jar 

1.Pharmacopoeial reference is 
not mentioned in product 
permission. 
2.Market Standing certificate is 
not submitted. 

6 

Mylan 
Laboratories 
Limited 

1. Photo not attached 
in format XI. 
2. UDIN not 
mentioned on any 
financial statement. 
, Turnover figure given 
in ATC includes other 
income. 
3. Turnover figure not 
matching FY 22-23 (FS 
vs ATC) 
4. Hence, turnover 
criteria not fulfilled. 

D360005 Delamanid 50mg,8 Tab x 6 Pharmacopoeial reference is not 
mentioned in product permission 
and market standing certificate 

Mylan 
Laboratories 
Limited 

5.Uploaded 
photocopies must be 
notarized, scan copy 
submitted 

D040077 Bedaquiline (BDQ)  100 mg, 
188 Tab in  Jar 

Pharmacopoeial reference not 
mentioned in Product 
permission.  
Market standing certificate is not 
submitted. 
Monthly committed quantity is 
less than UPMSCL’s requirement. 

7 

Natco pharma 
limited 

1. Denomination for 
turnover figure of 
UDIN not matching 
with ATC. 
2. Turnover figure not 
matching F.Y. 21-22, 
22-23 & 23-24 (FS vs 
ATC) 
3.Turnover figure not 
matching for F.Y. 22-
23 (FS vs UDIN 
4. Hence, turnover 
criteria not fulfilled. 

D040077 Bedaquiline (BDQ)  100 mg, 
188 Tab in  Jar 

Pharmacopoeial reference is not 
mentioned in Product 
permission. Market standing 
certificate is not submitted. 

8 

Oxalis Labs  D360020 3 HP Isoniazid Plus Rifapentine 
FDC [300mg/300mg], 12 Tab x 
3 

Pharmacopoeial reference is not 
mentioned in Product 
permission. 
Product permission of item 
issued on 18/05/2022. Hence, 3 
years market standing not 
established. 



Page 4 of 4 
 

S No Bidder Name Firm related 
observation 

Item 
Code 

Quoted item Item related observation 

9 

UNICURE INDIA 
LTD 

 D360002 2 FDC (P) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Ped) (Isoniazid 
50 mg & Rifampicine 75 mg) 
[DSTB-CP(P)] Dispersible tab, 
28 Tab x 3 

Pharmacopoeial reference is not 
mentioned in product permission 
and  
Market standing certificate. 

UNICURE INDIA 
LTD 

 D360020 3 HP Isoniazid Plus Rifapentine 
FDC [300mg/300mg], 12 Tab x 
3 

Product permission and market 
standing certificate are not 
submitted. 

UNICURE INDIA 
LTD 

 D360021 3 HP Isoniazid Plus Rifapentine 
FDC[150 mg/150 mg] 

Product permission and market 
standing certificate are not 
submitted. 

UNICURE INDIA 
LTD 

 D360001 3FDC(P) Fixed Dose 
Combination (Ped.) (Isoniazid 
50mg, Rifampicine 75 mg, 
Pyrazinamide 150 mg) [DSTB-
IP(P)] Dispersible tab ,28 Tab x 
3 

Pharmacopoeial reference is not 
mentioned in product permission 
and market standing certificate. 

UNICURE INDIA 
LTD 

 D040077 Bedaquiline (BDQ)  100 mg, 
188 Tab in  Jar 

Product permission and market 
standing certificate are not 
submitted. 

UNICURE INDIA 
LTD 

 D360006 Ethambutol 100mg Dispersible 
tab, 10 Tab x 10 

Product permission and market 
standing certificate are not 
submitted. 

UNICURE INDIA 
LTD 

 D360012 Isoniazid 100mg Dispersible 
tab, 10Tab x 10 

Product permission and market 
standing certificate are not 
submitted. 

 

 
    Managing Director 

UPMSCL 
 


